
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

22 July 2015

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, 
Hastings, TN34 1QR, on Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 at 6.00 pm at which 
meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

15 July 2015

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council 
meeting held on 20 May 2015

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from:-
(a) Members of the public under Rule 11
(b) Councillors under Rule 12

6.  Membership of Committees
To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s).

7.  Annual Audit Report 2014/15 to Council
(Report of the Chief Auditor)



- 2 -

8.  Co-location of ESCC Register Office in Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities within Aquila House
(Report of the Director of Corporate Services and Governance)

9.  Reports of Committees
(a) To resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the discussion of any items considered while the 
public were excluded by the relevant committee because it 
is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of “exempt” information as 
defined in the respective paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the minutes of the 
relevant committee

(b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees:-

Minute 
No.

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 

Chair

CABINET – 6 July 2015

2 (C) Boundary Review Council Size Cartwright
3 (C) Amendments to the Council’s 

Constitution
Cartwright

4 Cabinet Appointments to 
Committees, Working Groups and 
Partnerships

Chowney

5 Corporate Plan Retrospective 
Report on Performance During 
2014/15 and Proposed 
Performance Indicator Targets for 
2015/16

Forward

6 (C) Sex Establishment Policy – Review 
of Numbers and Development of a 
Policy

Davies

7 Reducing Health Inequalities Forward
8 Final Accounts 2014/15 Chowney

9 (C) Annual Treasury Management 
Report 2014/15

Chowney

10 EU Funding Project Approval 
(SHINE)

Forward

(C) = Council Decision

Notes:



- 3 -

(1) The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will 
rise and indicate those items, which they wish to have 
discussed

(2) No discussion shall take place at this stage upon any 
part II minute covered by the resolution at 8 (a) above. 
Any such discussion shall be deferred until item 9 on this 
agenda.

PART II

10.  Co-location of ESCC Register Office in Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities within Aquila House
(Report of the Director of Corporate Services and Governance)

11.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 
which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



- 4 -



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL COUNCIL

20 MAY 2015

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling (in the 
Chair), Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Clark, Cooke, Davies, Forward, Hodges, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, 
Sabetian, Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, 
Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins and Edwards

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Jeremy Birch who 
had served as Leader of Hastings Borough until his sudden death on 6 May 2015.  
Members of the Council stood and observed one minutes silence in memory of 
Councillor Birch. 

35. ELECTION OF MAYOR 

Councillor Dowling announced that he was seeking re-election as Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings and withdrew from the meeting to allow the Deputy Mayor to 
preside over the election.

Councillor Scott proposed that Councillor Bruce Dowling be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by Councillor 
Westley. No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Bruce Dowling is elected as 
Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Dowling made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

36. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

Councillor Rogers announced that she was seeking re-election as Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough of Hastings and withdrew from the meeting.

Councillor Hodges proposed that Councillor Judy Rogers be elected Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by 
Councillor Sinden.  No further nominations were received.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Judy Rogers is elected Deputy 
Mayor of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Rogers made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

37. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2015 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



ANNUAL COUNCIL

20 MAY 2015

C. 2

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2015 be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings

38. ELECTION OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Councillor Turner proposed that Councillor Peter Chowney be elected Leader of the 
Council for a four year term of office, which was seconded by Councillor Davies. No 
further nominations were recei
[...]
                        SCHEDULE A

                                                                        

NOMINATIONS FOR 2015/16 NOTES
COMMITTEE SEATS 

TO BE 
FILLED

ALLOCATION
TO POLITICAL 

GROUPS

LABOUR GROUP CONSERVATIVE GROUP

Licensing 
Committee

15 11 4 Sabetian (Chair)
Sinden (Vice Chair)

Batsford
Beaney

Charman
Dowling

Fitzgerald
Howard
Roberts
Street
Webb

Cooke
Charlesworth

Lee
Pragnell

No Cabinet member with Portfolio.  
No more than 5 members of 
Planning Committee.  Chair and 
Vice-Chair not to be elected from 
members of the Planning 
Committee.

Planning 
Committee

10 7 3 Street (Chair)
Scott (Vice Chair)

Beaney
Dowling
Roberts
Rogers
Wincott

Beaver
Edwards

Lee

No Cabinet member with portfolio

Environment 
and Safety 
Committee

5 4 1 Roberts (Chair)
Rogers (Vice Chair)

Dowling
Sinden

Charlesworth No Cabinet member with Portfolio. 

P
age 3

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



$ru1uz412.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 8

Agenda Item No: 7

Report to: Council

Date of Meeting: 22 July 2015

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2014/15 to Council

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit to Council. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2014/15 to Council is accepted. 

Reasons for Recommendations

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



$ru1uz412.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 8

 

Introduction

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements.

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance. 

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a 
committee of the body to consider the findings.  Proper practices in relation to 
internal audit for relevant bodies for the period up to 31 March 2014 may be found 
in the “Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013”.  We are working with the 
Sussex Audit Group on a reciprocating basis to arrange a "peer" review of Internal 
Audit which must be completed by 31 March 2018.          

Principal statutory obligations and organisational objectives

Responsibility for Statutory Obligations

4. The Council has formally established responsibilities for its statutory obligations 
through the Constitution that sets out individual officer and member responsibilities, 
delegations to officers and committees, and committee terms of reference.  These 
records are accessible on the Council’s website and through the Monitoring Officer. 

5. Detailed officer responsibilities are set out in job descriptions and structure charts. 

6. Directors are accountable for ensuring that responsibilities, authorities and any 
limits to authorities are appropriately and clearly established within their 
directorates. The Audit Committee receives internal and external audit reports    
and ensures that any non-compliance is remedied through appropriate 
recommendations, and where necessary, requires assurance that 
recommendations have been implemented.

Organisational objectives and priorities

7. The multi-functional nature of the Council means that there are a large number of 
mandatory and discretionary requirements and powers. Hastings Borough Counci
[...]
       amounts included in the 'Data Collection Tool' submitted to the Government
              for property, plant and equipment balances and for the net pension liability.
              We confirmed these reported totals were consistent with the audited financial
              Statements".

Page 17



$ru1uz412.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 8 of 8

                

Policy Implications

Risk Management

33. This report has referred to the way that the council manages its risks. 

Wards Affected

None

Area(s) Affected

None

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No

Background Information

External audit Annual Governance Report 2013/14
Annual Audit Letter 2013/14

Officer to Contact

Tom Davies
tdavies@hastings.gov.uk
Telephone:  01424 451524

Page 18



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Council 

Date of Meeting: 22 July 2015

Report Title: Co-location of ESCC Register Office in Hastings Town Hall 
and creation of civic facilities within Aquila House

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Purpose of Report

To invite Council to agree to lease space within Hastings Town Hall to accommodate 
the ESCC Register Office, and refurbish space within Aquila House to accommodate 
the council's democratic and civic functions in a fully accessible Council Chamber,  
Committee Rooms and Mayor's Parlour together with Member facilities. 

Recommendation(s)

1. Council is recommended that the Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance, be given delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader, 
to:                                                                                                                              
a) Agree Heads of Terms with East Sussex County Council for the lease of 
space in the Town Hall for 10 years;                                                                     
b) Design and implement a programme of refurbishment to accommodate the 
civic functions within Aquila House and any other accommodation works as 
required to facilitate the move, to a maximum cost of £200,000;                               
c) Renegotiate the existing Aquila House internal refurbishment work 
contract to undertake the works, rather than tender the additional works on 
the grounds of expediency and urgency. 

2. That the Council agrees to the replacement of the existing microphone 
system, and the purchase of new audio visual equipment at an estimated 
cost of £50,000.   

Reasons for Recommendations

An opportunity has arisen to achieve a substantial capital receipt for sale of land at 
Summerfields for affordable housing. This sale has prompted the proposal to co-locate 
the ESCC Register Office within the Town Hall - providing an income stream, and an 
opportunity to relocate the Council's civic and democratic functions to an efficient, 
modern, flexible working environment in Aquila House.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. The opportunity has arisen to consider whether HBC wishes to lease out part of the 
Town Hall to the ESCC Register Office, as the decision is outside of the Council’s 
normal day to day decision making process the decision needs to be determined by 
Full Council.

2. The factors that have led to this proposal are as follows:

a. Amicus Horizon has made an offer to purchase land at Summerfields for a social 
housing scheme which will create a minimum of 30 affordable units by 31st March 
2018. The sale of this land would create a significant capital receipt for HBC as 
landowner. The offer is however time limited as the site would need to be vacant by 
January 2016. This timescale is therefore driving the speed at which decisions and 
impl
[...]
re required to serve on the committees, working groups, partnerships and 
representative bodies to which Cabinet appoints. Chairs and Vice Chairs are required 
for the committees that report to Cabinet. 

5. CORPORATE PLAN RETROSPECTIVE REPORT ON PERFORMANCE 
DURING 2014/15 AND PROPOSED PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGETS 
FOR 2015/16 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented the corporate plan 
2015/16 retrospective report back on performance in 2014/15.  The report also set out 
proposed performance targets for 2015/16.

The Council had agreed its corporate plan for 2015/16 to 2017/18, which set out the 
authority’s strategic direction and associated areas of work, at its meeting on 25 
February 2015. 

Both Overview and Scrutiny Committees had considered the year-end performance 
for 2014/15 and proposed performance indicator targets for 2015/16 at their quarter 
four meetings, and their comments had been included in the report. Cabinet had been 
given delegated authority by the Council to agree this information before it was 
published on the council’s website.

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance highlighted that organisational 
transformation remained a key focus of the council’s activities throughout 2015/16.  As 
part of this process, there was an intention to review and test new ways of reporting 
performance information over the coming year.

Councillor Cooke proposed an amendment to the proposed performance indicator 
targets for 2015/16, seconded by Councillor Atkins, as follows:

“1) Environment Services Directorate target 1.4, % of food establishments broadly 
complain with food hygiene law, change target from 92% to 93%
2) Amenities, Resorts, Leisure and Tourism target 2.1, number of people attending 
White Rock Theatre performances, change target from 75,000 to 77,000”

The proposed amendments were lost by two votes for, to six against.

Members thanked staff for their efforts and achievements in 2014/15.

Councillor Forward moved approval of the recommendations to the report, seconded 
by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 2 against) that:

Page 29



CABINET

6 JULY 2015

CAB. 4

1) The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
considered;

2) The year-end performance for 2014/15 and proposed performance 
indicator targets for 2015/16 be approved for publication (the 25 
February 2015 Council delegated authority to the Cabinet to approve 
these), and;

3) Cabinet support intentions to review corporate performance and 
planning arrangements in line with the transformation programme 
approved by Council on 25 February 2015

The reason for this decision was:
The council’s corporate plan is one of the key documents by which the council is held 
to account for its performance, therefore honest and transparent reporting back of how 
well we performed against targets in the previous year is essential.
Local people and staff also need to be aware of the targets and standards we have for 
ourselves, and where any of these targets have changed from previous years we need 
to be clear about the reasons why.
     

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

6. SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY - REVIEW OF NUMBERS AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF A POLICY 

The Assistant Director Environment and Place presented a report which proposed a 
council policy on licensed sex establishments.

Under schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the 
council was able to license sex establishments. When the 1982 Act was amended 
under section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, the council also became 
responsible for licensing sexual entertainment venues.

The purpose of the sex establishment policy was to make the application process for 
such establishments more transparent for applicants, objectors and members of the 
Environment and Safety Committee, who determine these applications on behalf of 
the council.

The draft policy was developed with reference to similar policies adopt
[...]
ody

1 Chowney

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Urban Commission

1 Poole

Local Gov. Assoc. – 
Coastal Issues Group

1 Hodges

South East England 
Councils

1 (The 
Leader of 
the 
Council)

Chowney

Page 7Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 20 May 2015
	Minutes
	43 To appoint the committees of the council, to determine the representation of political groups on those committees, to appoint members to those committees and to appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs (as indicated) for the municipal year 2015/16 (list to be circulated separately)

	7 Annual Audit Report 2014/15 to Council
	8 Co-location of ESCC Register Office in Hastings Town Hall and creation of civic facilities within Aquila House
	9 Reports of Committees
	Minutes
	4 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships
	Cabinet Appointments 2015-16 Appendix B to the minutes


	10 Co-location of ESCC Register Office in Hastings Town Hall and creation of civic facilities within Aquila House



Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bruce Dowling in the 
Chair), Councillors Rogers, Batsford, Cartwright, Charlesworth, Chowney, 
Clark, Cooke, Davies, Hodges, Howard, Poole, Pragnell, Roberts, Sabetian, 
Scott, Sinden, Street, Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Lee, 
Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins and Edwards

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Forward and Charman

1. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2015 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 20 
May 2015 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes indicated: - 

Councillor Committee Minute Interest
Hodges Full Council, 

22 July 2015
7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Prejudicial – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council

Pragnell Full Council, 
22 July 2015

7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Prejudicial – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council

Pragnell Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

7 – Reducing Health 
Inequalities

Personal – Chair of 
the East Sussex 
County Council Adult 
Social Care 
Community Safety 
Scrutiny Committee

Scott Full Council, 
22 July 2015

7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Prejudicial – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council

Webb Full Council, 
22 July 2015

7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Prejudicial – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council

Webb Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

7 – Reducing Health 
Inequalities

Personal – Member 
of the East Sussex 



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 2

County Council 
Health and 
Wellbeing Board and 
Vice Chair of Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  

Westley Full Council, 
22 July 2015

7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Personal – she is 
employed by East 
Sussex County 
Council

Wincott Full Council, 
22 July 2015

7 – Co-location of ESCC 
Register Office in 
Hastings Town Hall and 
creation of civic facilities 
within Aquila House

Prejudicial – 
Member of East 
Sussex County 
Council

3. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12 

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and other Lead Members were asked and 
answered in accordance with rule 12.1 as follows: -

Questioner 
and 

Councillor

Subject Reply Given 
By Councillor

Atkins Planning Department residents were 
disappointed when planning permission for 
the recent link road extension was withdrawn. 
Can the Lead Member confirm if the action 
plan of improvements for the planning 
department, recommended by Cabinet, has 
been agreed and implemented?
Councillor Poole replied that this matter fell 
within Councillor Forward’s portfolio of 
responsibilities. A written response to the 
question would be circulated to members.  

Poole

Beaney Alexandra Park Boating Lake a number of 
residents would like to see the boating lake in 
Alexandra Park returned to use, is this still 
possible now that the new islands have been 
installed?
Councillor Davies replied that it was still 
possible to use the boating lake for its original 
purpose, but as yet no one had come forward 
with a proposition to hire boats or pedalos on 
the lake.  He commented that the park 
remained one of the town’s most popular 
attractions, achieving an 80% approval rating 
amongst residents.  A consultation was 

Davies



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 3

currently ongoing regarding a potential cycle 
route within the park.

Beaver Minimum Wage will the Leader of the Council 
join with me in welcoming the Government’s 
proposed increase in the minimum wage as a 
benefit for local residents?
Councillor Chowney responded that we would 
not welcome the proposed increase in the 
minimum wage, as it was offset by reductions 
to working tax credit and child tax credit so 
many households would not see their overall 
income increase. 

Chowney

Edwards Social Lettings Agency with five landlords 
joining the scheme in the first quarter, what 
are the prospects of this number increasing 
over the coming months?
Councillor Chowney replied that the council 
had anticipated that initial take-up of the 
scheme by landlords would be slow. 
However, he was confident that an increasing 
number of landlords would register with the 
agency over the coming months as the 
benefits of the scheme became clear.  It had 
not been possible to accept all of the 
landlords that came forward for the scheme, 
as the council had set strict conditions on the 
standard of properties it would accept. 

Chowney

Charlesworth Queensway Gateway Planning Application 
the planning application for Queensway 
Gateway was due to be submitted to 
committee in July but has since been 
withdrawn.  When will the application be 
submitted to Planning Committee?
Councillor Chowney replied that the planning 
application was due to be submitted to 
Planning Committee in August.  The 
application had been withdrawn from the July 
meeting to allow more time to revise the 
report.

Chowney

Pragnell White Rock Trust will the Lead Member join 
with him in congratulating the White Rock 
Trust on becoming a Coastal Communities 
Team, as part of the government scheme and 
provide details of how the council plans to 
support the Trust in the future?
Councillor Poole congratulated the White 
Rock Trust on becoming a Coastal 
Communities Team but explained that she felt 
the Trust should not have had to bid for this 

Poole



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 4

status.  She added that the council was 
already in contact with the Trust on a range of 
issues and would meet with them to discuss 
their new accreditation.

Clarke High Speed Rail Link what will the council do 
to support the local Member of Parliament in 
securing a high speed rail link from Hastings?
Councillor Chowney replied that a high speed 
rail link remained a long term ambition for the 
town.  He added that he continued to meet 
with the Member of Parliament and would 
support efforts to bring a high speed rail link 
to the town.

Chowney

Clark Spending Review does the Leader of the 
Council agree that the local Member of 
Parliament should speak out against the 
government’s planned spending review and 
the impact this could have on public services 
in the town?
Councillor Chowney expressed his 
disappointment at the government’s planned 
spending review, and the potential impact of 
reducing public services on this scale could 
have on the town.  Hastings Borough Council 
would support East Sussex County Council in 
opposing further budget reductions, whilst 
continuing to explore alternative means of 
income generation.

Chowney

Cooke Waste Collection and Streetscene recently, 
there has been a problem with litter in the 
streets around the town centre, particularly 
early in the morning.  Will the Lead Member 
ensure that all residents in these areas are 
provided with seagull proof sacks and the the 
council’s contractors are taking action to 
improve the street scene?
Councillor Davies agreed that the streetscene 
in the town required improvement and had 
already raised this matter with the council’s 
contractor.  The council and its contractor 
were in the process of developing a 
programme to address issues around litter 
and fly tipping, particularly in high profile 
areas of the town, which included re-
educating residents on the use of seagull 
proof sacks.

Davies

Scott Community Engagement how will the council 
develop its community engagement work in 
the future?

Chowney



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 5

Councillor Chowney replied that the council 
had reduced the level of its community 
engagement work in recent years due to 
budget restrictions.  He noted that much of 
the ongoing community engagement work 
was focused on the town centre, with the 
hope that this would improve the quality of life 
of residents in the whole town.  Councillor 
Chowney continued that there may be scope 
to raise the profile of the council in other 
areas through existing festivals and events

4. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion regarding the membership of committees, as 
set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: - 

1) Councillor Terri Dowling be appointed to Licensing Committee in place 
of Councillor Fitzgerald

Councillor Atkins proposed a motion regarding the membership of committees, as set 
out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: -

1) Councillor Clarke be appointed to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for Services, in place of Councillor Lee, and;

2) Councillor Edwards be appointed to the Country Park Management 
Forum, in place of Councillor Beaver 

5. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2014/15 TO COUNCIL 

The report of the Chief Auditor, from the Audit Committee, on the annual review of the 
effectiveness of internal audit was submitted.  Under regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (England) 2011, local authorities are required to publish a statement 
of internal control each year, with the authorities’ financial statements.  The findings of 
the annual review of the council’s internal control had been considered by the Audit 
Committee. The report set out the review of internal control and assurance gathering 
process.  The council was also working with the Sussex Audit Group on a 
reciprocating basis to arrange a peer review of internal audit, which would be 
completed by 31 March 2018.

Under rule 13.3 the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED – that the Audit Committee report 2014/15 to Council be 
accepted



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 6

The reason for this decision was:
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and of a committee of the body to consider the findings. 

6. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED – under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received.  Minute number 9 of Cabinet on 6 July 
2015, which was a matter for Council decision, was approved without 
being called for discussion. Only those items which were reserved were 
discussed, as follows: -

 
Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

2 – Boundary Review – 
Council Size

Beaver

Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

3 – Amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution

Turner

Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

5 - Corporate Plan 
Retrospective Report on 
Performance During 
2014/15 and Proposed 
Performance Indicator 
Targets for 2015/16

Lee

Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

6 - Sex Establishment 
Policy – Review of 
Numbers and 
Development of a Policy 

Clark

Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

7 – Reducing Health 
Inequalities

Webb

Cabinet, 6 July 
2015

EU Funding Project 
Approval (SHINE)

Westley

Minute number 2 of Cabinet on 6 July 2015 was a matter for Council decision. 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Westley, 
which was agreed by 21 votes for, 0 against with 8 abstentions.

Minute number 3 of Cabinet on 6 July 2015 was a matter for Council decision. 
Councillor Cartwright moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Turner, 
which was unanimously agreed.

Minute number 6 of Cabinet on 6 July 2015 was a matter for Council decision. 
Councillor Davies moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Clark, which 
was unanimously agreed.



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 7

No motions for reference to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received and agreed.

7. CO-LOCATION OF ESCC REGISTER OFFICE IN HASTINGS TOWN HALL 
AND CREATION OF CIVIC FACILITIES WITHIN AQUILA HOUSE 

This item was moved down the agenda with the agreement of the Mayor.

Councillors Hodges, Pragnell, Scott, Webb and Wincott, having declared a prejudicial 
interest in this matter left the Council Chamber for the duration of this item. 

The Right Worshipful the Mayor proposed that the Council should proceed as if it were 
a committee for this item, in order for Members to take advice from the Assistant 
Director of Financial Services and Revenues to inform decision making on this matter.

The Assistant Director of Financial Services and Revenues presented the report of the 
Director of Corporate Services and Governance, which invited Members to agree to 
lease space within Hastings Town Hall to accommodate the East Sussex County 
Council Register Office.  A refurbished space within Aquila House would 
accommodate a fully accessible Council Chamber, Committee Rooms, Mayors 
Parlour and Member facilities in order for the council to transfer its democratic and 
civic functions from the Town Hall.

Following the relocation of the Register Office from its present location, the council 
would be able to achieve a capital receipt from the sale of land at Summerfields to 
Amicus Horizon for a social housing scheme.  The council would also receive 
additional income from the lease of space in Hastings Town Hall to East Sussex 
County Council.

Councillor Cooke proposed an amendment to one of the recommendations of the 
report, as follows:

“Council is recommended that the Director of Corporate Services and Governance, be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Leader and the Leader of the 
Opposition…”

The proposed amendment was accepted by the Leader of the Council.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, as set out in the 
resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 23 votes for, 2 against) that: -

1) Council delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Leader of the Opposition, to:



FULL COUNCIL

22 JULY 2015

C. 8

a) Agree Heads of terms with East Sussex County Council for the 
lease of space in the Town Hall for 10 years;

b) Design and implement a programme of refurbishment to 
accommodate the civic functions within Aquila House and any 
other accommodation works as required to facilitate the move, to a 
maximum cost of £200,000;

c) Renegotiate the existing Aquila House internal refurbishment work 
contract to undertake the works, rather than tender the additional 
works on the grounds of expediency and urgency

2) That the Council agrees to the replacement of the existing microphone 
system, and the purchase of new audio visual equipment at an 
estimated cost of £50,000

The reason for this decision was:
An opportunity has arisen to achieve a substantial capital receipt for sale of land at 
Summerfields for affordable housing. This sale has prompted the proposal to co-locate 
the ESCC Register Office within the Town Hall – providing an income stream, and an 
opportunity to relocate the council’s civic and democratic functions to an efficient, 
modern, flexible working environment in Aquila House. 
   

PART II

8. CO-LOCATION OF ESCC REGISTER OFFICE IN HASTINGS TOWN HALL 
AND CREATION OF CIVIC FACILITIES WITHIN AQUILA HOUSE 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance submitted a report to advise 
Members of the commercially sensitive information regarding the sale of land at 
Summerfields to Amicus Horizon.

Under rule 13.3 the report was agreed without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED – that Members note the report

The reason for this decision was:
To inform the Member decision on the co-location of the East Sussex County Council 
Register Office in Hastings Town Hall and the creation of civic facilities within Aquila 
House.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 9.44 pm)


